

NO. SC85300

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JAMIE AVERY,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WEBSTER COUNTY, MISSOURI
FORTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE JOHN W. (BILL) SIMS, JUDGE**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**NICOLE E. GOROVSKY
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 51046**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Voluntary manslaughter instruction (Responds to Appellant’s Point I) ...	14
II. Self-defense, and defense of premises instructions (Responds to Appellant’s Points II & III)	22
III. Alleged juror misconduct (Responds to Appellant’s Point IV)	29
IV. Admission of transcript into evidence (Responds to Appellant’s Point V)	35
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	39
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<u>Ray v. Gream</u> , 860 S.W.2d 325 (Mo.banc 1993)	32, 33
<u>State v. Avery</u> , No. 24710 (Mo.App.S.D. April 28, 2003)	5, 13
<u>State v. Battle</u> , 32 S.W.3d 193 (Mo.App., E.D. 2000)	20
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 904 S.W.2d 402 (Mo.App., E.D. 1995)	23
<u>State v. Creighton</u> , 52 S.W.2d 555 (Mo. 1932)	20
<u>State v. Davidson</u> , 941 S.W.2d 732 (Mo.App., S.D. 1997)	23
<u>State v. Dulaney</u> , 989 S.W.2d 648 (Mo.App., W.D. 1999)	27
<u>State v. Dunn</u> , 817 S.W.2d 241 (Mo.banc 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 992 (1992) .	36
<u>State v. East</u> , 976 S.W.2d 507 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)	25
<u>State v. Fears</u> , 803 S.W.2d 605 (Mo.banc 1991)	17, 19, 20
<u>State v. Feltrop</u> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> 111 S.Ct. 2918 (1991) .	32
<u>State v. Fouts</u> , 939 S.W.2d 506 (Mo.App., S.D. 1997)	20
<u>State v. Hibler</u> , 5 S.W.3d 147 (Mo.banc 1999)	14
<u>State v. Houcks</u> , 954 S.W.2d 636 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997)	24, 25
<u>State v. Isa</u> , 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo.banc 1993)	36
<u>State v. Kiser</u> , 959 S.W.2d 126 (Mo.App., S.D. 1998)	27
<u>State v. Kiser</u> , 959 S.W.2d 126 (Mo.App., S.D. 1998)	27
<u>State v. Kreutzer</u> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.banc 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 752 (1997)	

.....	32
<u>State v. Lumpkin</u> , 850 S.W.2d 388 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993)	26, 27
<u>State v. Martinelli</u> , 972 S.W.2d 424 (Mo.App., E.D. 1998)	33
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 484 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1972)	20
<u>State v. Peal</u> , 463 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. 1971)	23, 25, 26
<u>State v. Randolph</u> , 496 S.W.2d 257 (Mo.banc 1973)	25
<u>State v. Redmond</u> 937 S.W.2d 205 (Mo.banc 1996)	18, 20
<u>State v. Rousan</u> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 2387 (1998)	32
<u>State v. Wahby</u> , 775 S.W.2d 147 (Mo.banc 1989)	36, 37
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 796 S.W.2d 374 (Mo.banc 1990)	33, 34
<u>State v. Weems</u> , 840 S.W.2d 222 (Mo.banc 1992)	22, 23
<u>State v. Westfall</u> , 75 S.W.3d 278 (Mo.banc. 2002)	15
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 815 S.W.2d 43 (Mo.App., W.D. 1991)	23
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 948 S.W.2d 429 (Mo.App., E.D. 1997)	36
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 175 S.W.2d 866 (Mo.banc 1943)	25

Statutes and Rules of Court

Article V, §10, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982)	5
---	---

Section 563.031, RSMo 2000	23
Section 563.036, RSMo 2000	26
Section 565.002(7), RSMo. 2000	17, 19
Section 565.020, RSMo 2000	6
Section 565.021, RSMo 2000	5, 6
Section 565.023, RSMo 2000	17
Section 571.015, RSMo 2000	5, 6
